valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 

Developer and the City agree as follows: 

1. In consideration of the construction of the Facilities by the Developer, which are further 

identified on the attached Exhibit A, the City has appropriated the not-to-exceed sum of 

Twenty Four Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy Dollars and no/100’s 

($24,570.00) (the “Authorized Reimbursement”) necessary to reimburse the Developer a 

portion of the costs for performance of the work and the completed Facilities.   

2. The Developer is responsible for paying all reasonable and necessary design, 

engineering, surveying, testing, and construction costs associated with the Facilities.